
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 14 October 2009 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Bootle Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, 

Southport) 

  
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Parry 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor McGuire 

 
Councillor Tweed 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Hands 
 

Councillor McGinnity 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

 A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September, 
2009  
 

  

  4. Local Land Charges All Wards (Pages 9 - 
16) 

  Report of the Legal Director   
 

  

* 5. Notice of Motion - Purchase of Burial Plots All Wards (Pages 17 - 
36) 

  Joint report of the Leisure Director and the 
Finance and Information Services Director   
 

  

  6. Apprenticeships within the Council - " 
Passport to Move On" 

All Wards (Pages 37 - 
58) 

  Report of the Personnel Director   
 

  

  7. Policy on the Introduction and Use of C 
Tracking Devices in Council Vehicles 

All Wards (Pages 59 - 
66) 

  Report of the Personnel Director   
 

  

  8. Car Mileage Allowances All Wards (Pages 67 - 
82) 

  Report of the Personnel Director   
 

  

  9. Grant Applications for Financial Assistance 
( Grants to Voluntary Organisations) 

All Wards (Pages 83 - 
92) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  



4 

  10. Corporate Customer Contact - Use of 0845 
Pre-fix to Contact Centre Telephone Number 

All Wards (Pages 93 - 
102) 

  Report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director  
 

  

  11. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  12. Insurance Renewal All Wards (Pages 103 - 
106) 

  Report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director 
(Paragraph 3)  
 

  

 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2009.  

 

13 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors McGuire and Tweed 
 
 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
38. NOTICE OF MOTION FROM COUNCIL - PURCHASE OF GRAVE 

PLOTS  
 
Further to a Notice of Motion proposed by Councillor T. Jones at the 
meeting of the Council held on 7 May 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director and the Leisure Director on issues associated with the 
introduction of a ‘payment by instalment plan’ by which grave plots could 
be purchased by residents spread over a 2 year period.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this item be deferred to allow officers to respond to 
the Cabinet Member’s request for further information in relation to the 
possible production of leaflets advising of the ‘payment by instalment plan’ 
process to include useful contact details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

14 

39. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 24 
JULY 2009  

 
Further to Minute No. 90 of the 4 March 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Chief Executive, the Head of 
Regeneration and Technical Services, the Finance and Information 
Services Director, the Legal Director and the Personnel Director, providing 
the latest forecast position, based on information as at the 24 July 2009 in 
relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/2010 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme.   
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the progress made by the Service Directors in respect of their 

revenue budgets that are subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; 
  
(2) the position regarding the Corporate Services Portfolio efficiencies 

and savings required  for the revenue budget in the year be noted; 
and 

  
(3) the progress made by Service Directors in respect of their schemes 

within the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
  
40. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE – 2008/9 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  
 
Further to Minute No. 34 of the 11 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Chief Executive, the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services, the Finance and Information 
Services Director, the Legal Director, the Personnel Director, the Head of 
Tourism and the Environmental Protection Director which identified the 
final 2008/09 revenue outturn position for the Corporate Services portfolio. 
  
The report concluded by requesting the Cabinet Member to give 
consideration to the submission of comments on the outturn to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate Services). 
  
RESOLVED: That    
  
(1) the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2008/09 be noted; 
  
(2) the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2008/09 be noted; and 
  
(3) the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2008/09 be 

noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

15 

41. CORPORATE CUSTOMER CONTACT – IMPROVING ACCESS 
FOR OUR CUSTOMERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director seeking approval for the proposed changes to the 
methods of access for Sefton Council customers. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report advising of the proposed changes to the methods of 

access for Sefton Council customers be noted; 
 
(2) a further detailed report be submitted to a future meeting in relation 

to the proposals referred to in paragraph 3.2 of the report; and 
 
(3) the implementation of the developments referred to in paragraphs 

3.1, 3.3 and 4.1 of the report be approved. 
 
42. PERICLES REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM 

REPLACEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director advising of the requirement to procure a replacement for 
the Pericles Revenues and Benefits system and the proposed 
procurement methodology to be used. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report advising of the requirement to procure a replacement for 

the Pericles Revenues and Benefits system and the proposed 
procurement methodology to be used be noted; and 

 
(2) a further detailed report be submitted to a future meeting following 

the completion of the competitive tender exercise. 
 
43. HMRI - COUNCIL TAX LIABILITY ON VACANT PROPERTIES IN 

THE KLONDYKE RE-DEVELOPMENT AREA  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director advising of the effect of delays in Council acquisition of 
domestic properties in the Klondyke redevelopment area on Council Tax 
liability.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That it be agreed that the Council should offer council tax payers affected 
by the Klondyke re-development proposals the opportunity to enter into an 
agreement with the Council to defer Council Tax payment on their vacant 
dwellings until such time as the compulsory purchase is complete, at 
which time any outstanding Council Tax can be deducted from the 
compulsory purchase monies due.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 16 
SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

16 

 
 
44. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured 
exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
 
45. APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on whether or not to grant discretionary rate relief to one 
organisation under the provisions of Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council’s policy in respect of charitable organisations be adhered 
to and subsequently discretionary rate relief be not granted.  
 
 
46. PRESENTATION - BUSINESS SUPPORT UNIT ( CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE AND REGENERATION DEPARTMENTS)  
 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Sam Tunney, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Management) regarding the Chief Executive and 
Regeneration and Environmental Services Directorates Business Support 
Unit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Ms Tunney be thanked for her informative presentation. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – CORPORATE SERVICES 
CABINET 

DATE: 
 

14th October 2009 
29th October 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

LOCAL LAND CHARGES 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

CAROLINE ELWOOD, LEGAL DIRECTOR 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

ANDREA GRANT Ext 2030 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide an update on the Information Commissioner’s recently issued guidance 
on the charging for access to environmental information and to update Members 
on the forthcoming Local Land Charges (Amendment) Rules 2009. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To update Members on the current position regarding the provision of 
environmental information and the forthcoming Local Land Charges (Amendment) 
Rules 2009. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1. That the Cabinet Member note the report and request updates be provided 
as further legal advice is received on the potential impact of the 
Environmental Information Regulations. 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member recommends to Cabinet the proposed increase in 

LLC1 search fees to £22 from 1st January 2010. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves the proposed increase in LLC1 search fees from 1st 
January 2010. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” perio
[...]
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
  
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



    

  

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 At the Cabinet Member for Corporate Service’s meeting on the 16th of 

September a report was presented (Annex 1) referring to Cllr Jones Notice of 
Motion  

 
(1) That in order to assist Sefton residents, with limited financial means to 
purchase grave plots (currently costing £618), this Council requests the 
Cabinet to agree to the establishment of a ‘payment by instalments plan’ by 
which grave plots can be purchased by residents in affordable stages, subject 
to the Council being satisfied that any remaining outstanding balance due 
would be met from the deceased’s estate.”  

 
1.2 The report had previously been presented the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee Corporate Services who resolved that the following 
recommendations should be made to the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services that 

 
(1) the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services be recommended not to 
    agree the introduction of a 2 year ‘payment by installment plan’ for 
    the purchase of grave plots by Sefton residents; and 
 
(2) subject to (1) above, the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services be 
 requested to give consideration to recommending the investigation 
of private sector funding sources for the purchase of grave plots installments. 

 
1.2  Following consideration of the report the Cabinet Member resolved  
 

Minute 38 ‘That consideration of this item be deferred to allow officers to 
respond to the Cabinet Member’s request for further information in relation to 
the possible production of leaflets advising of the ‘payment by installment plan’ 
process to include useful contact details. 
 
In doing so the Cabinet Member requested that Officers produce an 
information leaflet, which could be provided for Members, the public and 
published on the Council’s website and in reception areas. This leaflet should 
provide details of 
[...]
d distributed direct to Members, 
One Stop Shops, libraries etc and to the public and other agencies on request.  
 
This would cost approximately £800-£1000. As there are no specific resources 
to cover this expenditure, but with prudent housekeeping, the cost could be 
contained within existing budgets.  

 
4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

 4.1 That the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services is requested to consider the 
original Notice of Motion and; 

 
 to endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Recommendation, ‘not to agree the 

introduction of a 2 year ‘payment by installment plan for the purchase of grave 
plots by Sefton residents’. 

 
  4.2  note the contents and intention to publish an  information  leaflet on pre 

arranging funeral payments, an in light of the spending freeze, to consider 
whether to publish the leaflet at no cost or in a printed form at a cost of £800-
£1000 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



    

  

4.3 As this is a matter for Cabinet, refer the above decisions to Cabinet to inform 
their deliberation. 

. 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 22



    

  

 
 
 
ANNEX 1 
 

 
REPORT TO: 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CORPORATE SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES  
AND CABINET 
 

 
DATE: 
 

 
1/09/2009 O&S 
16/9/2009 CMCS 
1/10/2009 Cabinet 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Notice Of Motion- Purchase of Grave plots 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
All Wards 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Paul Edwards, Finance & Information Services 
Director Graham Bayliss, Leisure Director and 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

 
Diane Proffitt –Accountant 0151 934 4311, John 
Proffitt – Head of Cemeteries and Crematoria - 
01704 533443 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
NO 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To respond to the request by the Council to investigate the issues associated with 
the introduction of a ‘payment by instalment plan, by which grave plots can be 
purchased by residents, spr
[...]
Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 ü  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
Bereavement Benefits 
http://www.jobcentreplus.gov.uk/JCP/stellent/groups/jcp/documents/websiteconten
t/dev_016113.pdf 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



    

  

 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 At full Council on the 6th May 2009 Cllr Jones tabled the following motion 

 
(1) That in order to assist Sefton residents, with limited financial means to 
purchase grave plots (currently costing £618), this Council requests the 
Cabinet to agree to the establishment of a ‘payment by instalments plan’ by 
which grave plots can be purchased by residents in affordable stages, subject 
to the Council being satisfied that any remaining outstanding balance due 
would be met from the deceased’s estate.” 

 

1.2 Council resolved that the motion be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Cabinet Member prior to consideration by the Cabinet. 

 
1.3 Further discussions with Councillor Jones, clarified that  

 
(a) he was looking for the introduction of a two year, staged payment 

agreement for the purchase of grave plots, on an interest free instalment 
basis, to assist families on low income. 

(b) The introduction of the agreement should be subject to the Council being 
satisfied that the applicant is able to pay. 

 
1.4 The Council do already provide an option for pre purchasing graves, known as 

a pre purchase which involves the applicant purchasing the grave for a one off 
payment. 

 
 
2.  FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CURRENTLY AVAILABLE FOR SEFTON 

RESIDENTS 
 
3.3 Financial support is already provided by the Department of Work and 

Pensions for Sefton’s residents on low income, this in the form of a Social 
Fund and Bereavement Benefits. 

 
Social Fund :- Providing that the partner * of the deceased  is in receipt of 
one or more 
[...]
uld disruption of operational activities arise. 

• Information can be provided which can help to identify the most 
practical, economical and therefore financially beneficial solution to 
service delivery for the benefit of the Council and residents. 

• The system can also be used to substantiate claims for external 
funding where such projects are entered into by the Council. 

• The system provides a mechanism for identifying and locating the 
whereabouts of Council staff that may need to be contacted in an 
emergency. 

• Information is provided which can be used to diminish the vulnerability 
of lone workers. 

 
2. Concerns were expressed by the trade unions that such systems were being 

used without the cover of an appropriate policy, and it was agreed at the Joint 
Trade Union Forum that management would draw up a suitable policy to 
cover the introduction and use of such devices. It has not been possible to 
reach an agreement with the trade unions about the wording of such a policy, 
and the matter has therefore been brought to the Cabinet Member for 
resolution of this issue. Management in Environmental Protection are keen to 
extend the use of tracking devices to as many vehicles as possible, where this 
is operationally and economically viable, (e.g. the Dog Warden service) but do 
not want to proceed with such installations until an appropriate policy is in 
operation.  

 
3. At the heart of the trade union concerns is the issue of whether evidence 

gathered from such devices can be appropriately used in misconduct hearings 
involving their members. It is the view of management that if evidence of 
potential misconduct comes to light from information gleaned from a tracking 
device, this cannot be ignored and is a legitimate part of any misconduct 
investigation and subsequent hearing. The policy, which is attached at Annex 
A, seeks to make this clear, and builds in appropriate safeguards to ensure 
that information gathered from such devices is u
[...]



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES   
 

DATE: 
 

14
th
 October 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

CAR MILEAGE ALLOWANCES 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

PERSONNEL DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

MARTIN MURPHY  
PRINCIPAL HR MANAGER 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
(i)    To secure the formal approval of the Cabinet Member to the revised agreement on 

car allowances dated 29th July 2009. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
(i)    An agreement to alter the national conditions of service in relation to the payment of 

car allowances has been reached with the local trade unions and this needs formal 
ratification 

  

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
(i) That the Agreement attached at Annex A is approved  
(ii) That authorisation is given to develop further proposals to produce more 

environmentally friendly and cost effective employee transport initiatives.  
  
 
 

 
KEY DECISION:                        
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN:                       
 

Not appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:       
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting 

 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None.     
  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

It is anticipated that changes agreed will realise savings 
for the Council. Savings will begin to be occur in 2010 
but will not be fully realised in terms of the Councils 
budget until 2012 with the removal of the top mileage 
band. Details of savings are attached at Annex C 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Financial:    
 
The proposed changes are expected to generate real cost savings over a number of 
financial years. However, given the current level of overspending on these budgets it is only 
anticipated that a real revenue budget saving will be generated in 2012/13 when the top rate 
allowance for casual users is removed. The saving in this year could be in the region of 
£36,000 rising to £132,000 fro
[...]
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member that there has been an increase in the emergency 
fund and of an application for the Grants to Voluntary Sector Emergency Fund. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To respond to grant applications received. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 

(i) Note that the emergency fund has increased from £8,815 to £10,215 
 
(ii) Considers the application and makes a decision based on the outcomes 

of the assessment. 
 

(iii) Apply a condition of grant that any future applications by Crosby Scouts 
and Guides Club will need evidence that other funding sources have 
been sought and applied for, and provide details as to why they have 
been unsuccessful. (The Neighbourhoods Division will signpost the 
group to funding information sources). 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 

 
No 

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 
Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call in” period for the 
minutes of this meeting 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
Members have discretion on whether or not to allocate funds at this stage. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

BUDGET/POLICY FRAMEWORK: 
 
 

NA 

FINANCIAL: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

 Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
LEGAL: 
 
 

None from this report. 

RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
 

NA 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

Grant allocations from this budget can assist in 
maintaining the quality of the Council’s assets. 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
The Finance & IS Director has been consulted and his comments have been 
incorporated in
[...]
ion that is currently being 
undertaken.   
 
The Leaders have also asked me to ensure that all Members are made aware of the 
intention to bring this report, which will then be considered as part of the Council’s decision 
making process. 
 
If you have any queries in advance of the report being considered, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
PAUL EDWARDS 
FINANCE & INFORMATION SERVICES DIRECTOR 
 
  

Agenda Item 10

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Local Land Charges
	5 Notice of Motion - Purchase of Burial Plots
	6 Apprenticeships within the Council - " Passport to Move On"
	Passport Report Appx 1
	Passport Report Appx 2
	Passport Report Appx 3
	Passport Report Appx 4
	Passport Report Appx 5
	Passport Report Appx 6

	7 Policy on the Introduction and Use of C Tracking Devices in Council Vehicles
	Policy on C Tracking - Annex A

	8 Car Mileage Allowances
	car mileage agreement Annex A
	Car allowance Annex B
	Car Allowances Annex C

	9 Grant Applications for Financial Assistance ( Grants to Voluntary Organisations)
	Application for Funding

	10 Corporate Customer Contact - Use of 0845 Pre-fix to Contact Centre Telephone Number
	12 Insurance Renewal



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2009.  MINUTE NOS. 50(2) AND 51(2) ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN" 

 

17 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors  McGuire and Tweed. 
 
47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
Member/ 
Officer 
 

Minute No. Interest Action 
 

Councillor 
Tweed 

56 - Corporate 
Customer 
Contact - Use 
of 0845 Prefix 
to Contact 
Centre 
Telephone 
Number 

Personal - his wife is 
employed by the 
Citizens' Advice 
Bureau, which had 
made 
representations in 
relation to this 
matter 
 

Remained in 
the room but 
took no part in 
the 
consideration 
of the item 

Mark Dale,  
Emma 
Finnegan, Mike 
Fogg,  
Lynton Green,  
Chris Kelly,  
Dave Mackey,  
Mike Morris,  
Martin Murphy  
and Rajan Paul 

54 - Car 
Mileage 
Allowances 

Personal - the Car 
Allowance Scheme 
applies to many 
Council Officers 

Remained in 
the room. 

 
 
49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 14 
OCTOBER 2009 
 

18 

50. LOCAL LAND CHARGES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director on 
guidance recently issued by the Information Commissioner on charging for 
access to environmental information and updating on the forthcoming 
Local Land Charges (Amendment) Rules 2009. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report be noted and the Legal Director be requested to submit 

updates on this matter as further legal advice is received on the 
potential impact of the Environmental Information Regulations; and 

 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the increase in the LLC1 

search fee to £22 with effect from 1 January 2010. 
 
51. NOTICE OF MOTION - PURCHASE OF BURIAL PLOTS  
 
Further to Minute No. 38 of 16 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Leisure and Finance and Information 
Services Directors on a proposed "payment by instalments plan" whereby 
grave plots could be purchased by residents in affordable stages, subject 
to the Council being satisfied that any outstanding balance due would be 
met from the estate of the deceased.  The matter had been considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and Corporate 
Services) on 1 September 2009.  That Committee had recommended that 
the proposed instalments plan should not be introduced, but that the 
investigation of private sector funding sources for the purchase of grave 
plots by instalments should be considered.  A draft information leaflet on 
this issue was attached to the report.  The cost of a one-off print run of 
10,000 of the leaflets to be available at cemeteries and crematoria offices 
and for distribution to Members, One-Stop shops and libraries etc. and to 
the public and other agencies on request, would be approximately £800 - 
£1,000.  The report indicated that there were no specific resources to 
cover this expenditure, but it was considered that, with prudent 
housekeeping, the cost could be contained within existing Leisure 
Services budgets. 
 
This matter was a key decision and was currently included on the 
Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee's recommendation that an 

instalment plan should not be introduced, be endorsed and the 
Cabinet be informed accordingly; and 

 
(2) the Cabinet be requested to note the arrangements for the 

production of information leaflets on pre-arranging funeral 
payments, the cost of which will be met from within the Leisure 
Services budgets. 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 14 
OCTOBER 2009 
 

19 

 
52. APPRENTICESHIPS WITHIN THE COUNCIL - " PASSPORT TO 

MOVE ON"  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Personnel Director on a 
proposed corporate apprenticeship programme for young people who are 
not in education, employment or training. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to establish 101 apprenticeship posts across the 
Authority’s departments, as set out in Section E of the report, be approved. 
 
53. POLICY ON THE INTRODUCTION AND USE OF C TRACKING 

DEVICES IN COUNCIL VEHICLES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Personnel Director 
which set out a proposed policy on the introduction and use of “C 
Tracking” devices in Council vehicles.  The report also set out the benefits 
of such systems and indicated that it had not been possible to reach 
agreement with the trade unions about the wording of the policy.  In 
particular, the trade unions were concerned about the issue of whether 
evidence gathered from such devices could appropriately be used in 
misconduct hearings involving their members.  With the permission of the 
Cabinet Member, Mr. Phil Lane made oral representations on this issue on 
behalf of the UNITE and GMB unions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the policy attached as Annex A to the report be approved. 
 
54. CAR MILEAGE ALLOWANCES  
 
Further to Minute No. 86 of 5 March, 2008, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Personnel Director setting out details of an 
agreement to alter the national conditions of service in relation to the 
payment of car mileage allowances, which had been reached with the 
local trade unions. 
 
The report set out the terms of the agreement together with details of the 
estimated projected cost savings. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Agreement, as set out in Annex A to the report, be 
approved; and 
 
(2) further discussions with the trade unions, with a view to producing 

more environmentally-friendly and cost-effective employee transport 
initiatives, be approved. 

 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 14 
OCTOBER 2009 
 

20 

55. GRANT APPLICATIONS FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
(GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS)  

 
Further to Minute No. 33 of 22 July, 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director indicating 
that as a result of the Bootle, Litherland and Netherton Junior Football 
League declining to accept an award of £1,400, the sum retained for 
emergency funding had increased from £8,815 to £10,215.  In addition, a 
request for emergency funding of £3,000 for 2009/10 had been received 
from the Crosby Scout and Guide Marina Club. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the increase in the emergency fund be noted; 
 
(2) subject to (3) below, the application for £3,000 from the Crosby 

Scout and Guide Marina Club be approved;  
 
(3) a condition be attached to the grant in (2) above that any future 

applications by the Crosby Scout and Guide Marina Club must 
include evidence that other funding sources have been sought and 
applied for, together with reasons why they have been 
unsuccessful; and 

 
(4)  a further condition be attached that the above grant is conditional 

upon the Club first completing a lease of accommodation in Sefton 
Water Centre and a licence to use the adjacent land. 

 
56. CORPORATE CUSTOMER CONTACT - USE OF 0845 PREFIX 

TO CONTACT CENTRE TELEPHONE NUMBER  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on representations received from the Sefton Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB), seeking support for a national CAB campaign to 
reduce the cost of contacting local and national Government agencies on 
a mobile phone.  The CAB had contrasted the relatively higher cost of 
telephoning the Sefton Plus Contact Centre (0845 140 0845) compared to 
numbers using an 03 prefix.  The report set out a full analysis of the issues 
surrounding this campaign. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) subject to (3) below, no change be made to the Council's current 

Sefton Plus Contact Centre number (0845 140 0845); and  
 
(3) this matter be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Performance and Corporate Services) for consideration. 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 14 
OCTOBER 2009 
 

21 

57. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
58. INSURANCE RENEWAL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on the outcome of an exercise to renew agreements 
within the Council's insurance portfolio.  This had resulted in an annual 
saving of £94,000 compared with the 2008 premiums. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 


